RESOLUTION #

AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF NEW PALTZ TO TAKE PART IN ADDRESSING THE HOUSING CRISIS BY ADOPTING THE *PRO-HOUSING COMMUNITIES PLEDGE*.

At a meeting of the Town Board of the Town of New Paltz, Ulster County, New York, held at the Town Courthouse, 59 N. Putt Corners Rd., in said Town on the 7th day of September, 2023, at 7:00 o'clock P.M., prevailing time.

The meeting was called to order by ______, and upon roll being called, the following roll was taken:

	PRESENT	ABSENT
Supervisor Neil Bettez		
Council Member Daniel Torres		
Council Member Alex Baer		
Council Member Esi Lewis		
Council Member Julie Seyfert-Lillis		

The following resolution was offered by ______ who moved its adoption, seconded by ______, to wit:

WHEREAS, the Town of New Paltz believes that the lack of housing for New Paltz residents of all ages and income levels negatively impacts the future of New York State's economic growth and community well-being;

WHEREAS, the housing crisis has negative effects at regional and local levels, we believe that every community must do their part to contribute to housing growth and benefit from the positive impacts a healthy housing market brings to communities;

WHEREAS, we believe that evidence showing that infill development that reduces sprawl and supports walkable communities has significant environmental and public health benefits; and

WHEREAS, we believe that affirmatively furthering fair housing and reducing segregation is not only required by law, but is essential for keeping our community strong and vibrant;

NOW THEREFORE, **BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Town of New Paltz, in order to take positive steps to alleviate the housing crisis, adopts the Pro-Housing Communities Pledge, which will have us endeavor to take the following important steps:

- **1.** Streamlining permitting for multifamily housing, affordable housing, accessible housing, accessible housing, accessory dwelling units, and supportive housing.
- 2. Adopting policies that affirmatively further fair housing.
- **3.** Incorporating regional housing needs into planning decisions.
- 4. Increasing development capacity for residential uses.
- **5.** Enacting policies that encourage a broad range of housing development, including multifamily housing, affordable housing, accessible housing, accessory dwelling units, and supportive housing.

<u>VOTE</u>	AYE	NAY	ABSENT
Supervisor Neil Bettez			<u> </u>
Council Member Daniel Torres			
Council Member Alex Baer			<u> </u>
Council Member Esi Lewis			<u> </u>
Council Member Julie Seyfert-Lillis			

The resolution was thereupon duly adopted.

Rosanna Rosenkranse, Town Clerk

Dated: _____